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IN THE HIGH COURT OF UGANDA AT JINJLA

CRIMINAL SESSION CASE NO. 70/94 .

UGANDA tz:tssessstsssszssscesssssasssacsssasssssases PROSECUTION
‘. VERSUS |
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BEFORE: THE HONOUR.ABLE JUSSICE C. M, KATO

® JUDGEMENT

The accused person Masere 3mmel is indicted for defilement
contrary to the provisions of section 123(1) of the Pecnal Code
hct. The Indictment alleges that on the 5th June or Scptember
(both monthe appear in the Indictament) 1993 at the village of |
Kawaga, Gombolola Balawoli in the district of Kemuli the accused
hnd sexuzl intercourse wnlawfully with one Harriet Kikobye a
girl under the age of 18 years, The accused pleaded not guilty
to the Imdictument,

The prosccution cose hos been based on the evidence of 4
prosceution witnesses nonely:— Harriet Kikobye (PWI), Stephen
Prost (PY2), fnasitonzia Tibekalirisa (PW3) zond Shaban Wandera
Kewongolo (DW4), The substonce of the evidence as given by
these 4 witnesses is that on 5/9/1993 the complainant was
sleeping with 2 of her brothers in one roow together with the
accused, during the night the nccused had sexusl intercourse
with her. The netter was rcporited to her parents who toolk her
for medicel exsmination ond Dr. Volfron Deisslir whose report
was tendered in court by P72 under scction 30(b) of the :
Evidence Act excaiined hexr, In Iila report the doctor found the
conpleainant's hymen ruptured and she was 10 wecks pregnont he
algo found that the girl was gged 15 yeors.
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On the other hand the case for defence has been a complete
denial of the commission of the offence, The accused said
although he was at the houe of the couplainont's father and
shared a rcom with the conplainant he (accused) did not have any
sexual interecurse with her, The natter was being planted upon
hin sinply because the comuplainant's father for. whou the accused
worked did not went to poy hin his woncy amotmting to 30,000/=
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The law is clear as tc the burden and standard of prosf in
erininal cases., The burden of proof in all criainzl cascs
with the exception of a few statutory cases lies on the
proqccutlon and that bturden does not shift to the accused:
Woﬂlingﬁon Vs, DPP (1935)AC 462 and QOkali Okethi Vs, Republic
§126§[E£ h55 at gggg_ﬁﬁg. In a defilenent case like the

present one the duty is upon prosecution to prove that there was

penetration and that the girl was under the age of 18 years
(see section 123(1) of the Penanl Code Act).

It is not in dispute that the complainant Harriet Kikobye
was born in February 1978 which neans in 1993 when the alleged
defilement tcok.place she was 15 years old. The requircnent
of age hos therefore been proved beyond reasonable doubt.  U4s
regards o the penetration the evidence of the dcector
coupled with the evidecnce of the coipleinent, shows that the
complainent ahd actuslly had sexual intercourse sonetime back,
The only issue for deteruiinaticn thercfore is whether or not
the present accused had cny sexuel. intercourse with the

- %

coilplainant as it is beins alleged,

It is better that I dcal with the contradictions which have
-appeared in the prosccution case-before I can finally determine
tla, :Lssu,c, of tthe ﬁcouc‘e 's connecticn or non conncection with
‘bhﬁa nrestnt gz se The 1Q+ COIltI",dl"'tlon appears in the evidence
a8 regards to ’thr, c.m.g whlch u.l.Le”C-J. offence was
comi_'!:tea, The typed :mdic**'lul'i: if.b.u as its: @ﬁi@:’:ﬁ}@l.dme 5th
‘Sep.‘hembpr' 1993 being; the date on which this 'Jffez'idis"-yvas

'Qmitted but for unimown reas one the nonth Septenber was
crossed out cnrl Xe) 31‘,cec. Wlth June in ink,: In gourt L.j.kobye
{PWI) gave =n lmpI‘CSSlOI’l thart: 'the-o‘ffenv::p wos comibtaq later
than 5th Septenber 1953 although her Pather says that the d.rju,-.
on which the offuice was committed is 4th September 1993, In
her evidence I‘{ikobye said that the zccused visited their houe
on the 5th Septenber 1993 and on that date he had sexual
intercourse with her bui she did not Comploin for fear of her
father., The accuzed returned to conplainent's home after about
a week hc again had snother round of sexucl intercourse with her
end this was the tiiie when she reported the matter o her
perents, Mathematically it would seen this was about 12th
September '1993, the medical report is unhelpful in solving this
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problen of the dates because the medical report speaks of the
complainent having been examined on the 8th September 1993 and
by that time the complainant was already pregnant 10 weeks,
The evidence of pregnancy cannct be related to the present
crime. If the story that the 1st time the complainant nct

the accused was on the Sth September 1993 is true it would
mean the coupleinant hod slready had sexual intercourse with
either the accused or solic other nen 10 weeks previously.

The earliest the conplainsnt would have iict the accused was

in fmgust when the prosccution witnesses seenr to agree the
accused first visited their hone, The other contradiction
which caze tc light is as to why the accused was at the hone
of the couplainant's father, Lccording to PWI he was there
ngking bricks for the couplainant's father but both the
conpleinant's liother and father said that the accuscd was
decing nothing at their hoie beccuse by the tiuve he cene the
conplainont's father had conpleted the house. One other
serious contradiction is with regard to the reporting of the
incident, According to PWI she repcrted the .iatter to0 her
nother the following Dorning but her niother ond father 1n51st :

- that. the copylulnant erOTtEu the natter o then _the very:

night and it as on that night that even the RC were contaqtea
and tried to scttle the iatter,  [nother ‘eontradiction mﬁ in
respect of blood, the eogpiéinant says on that occasiun no blcod
caiie out of her privatc paris lut the rwother says when she
exaiiined hor she saw scoie bloed in her private parts,

Although I agree with the vicw expressed by oze of the
assessors that villagers do not keep records of what happens
around then surely if a natter heppens during the day you can
not saJ that it happen»d et night,

These centradlctlons in ny view arc serious ones end do go
to the root of the cose, they iay also be as 2 result of the
accused's story that there has been a cOnspirécyfby“thehfa:ily
of the coiplainent to deny hia of his 30,000/= which the
conplainmnt'!s father cwes to the accuscd for the work he did,

i
= |

sbilh

&
=




i

-—4__

fnother point for consoderation is the panner in which thig

offence is alleged to have been colnitted, on that particulsar
night the coplainant and the accused agrce that they were
sleeping in one roon Which was shared by 2 other boys, Tt is
unbelieveable that the accused woula have endeavourea to have
sSexual intercoulse With this zirl in that roon when other people
Were around. Even if he tried to do it there was no Teason

¥ this girl did not alert the other boys with whon she was
sharing the nat and with whor she was using one gonas to cover
thenselves,

4s I have just stated earlier the contradictions appearing
above are of sérious nature ang in view of the fact that the
conplainant never conplained to her other brothers on that
night about waat she alleges toolc Place I find that Prosecution
has not discharged its burden of rroving beyond Teasongble
doubt the guilt of the aceused person, It is trite law that
an accused person should not be convicted on the wCakness of
his defence but on the strength of the case as proved by
pProsecution: Usanda ¥S.. Oloya (1977)HCB 4 ang R, YV, Israili

Epuku s/0 fchiety (1934)1 BACA 166 ot paee 167.

In these Circunstonces I find the accused not guilty ang
I do acquit hir, I have not accepted the advice given to ne
by both assessors to find the accused guilty beceuse both of
then did not seenl to heove seriously considered the issye of
contradictions in the prosecution case,

The accused pPerson is to be released fron prison forth-
With unless he ig being kent there for sonie other lawful
Purposes, ,gf«
C. M. KaTQ
JUDGE
17/11/1994



